Commission accept Christian District’s proposed increase of $139,189 based on Christian

District’s current billing analysis.25  The Commission finds that this adjustment is

reasonable as an examination of Christian District’s billing analysis was completed by

Commission Staff and a normalized revenue was based on the information provided.

Miscellaneous Service Revenue.  In the Staff Report, Commission Staff discussed

Christian District’s NRC’s,26 in which estimated labor costs, previously included in

determining the amount of NRC’s, are removed.  In its response to the Staff Report,

Christian District disagreed with the removal of labor expenses from its NRC’s but did not

wish to contest the adjustments in this case.27  Commission Staff recommended a

reduction to Christian District’s test-year other water revenues of $5,046 to reflect the

correct.  Further, Commission Staff’s calculation of its recommended revenue contained in the Staff Report
at 19 reflects the correct Pro Forma Total Operating expenses of $3,145,648.

25 Staff Report at 7-8, Adjustment A.

26 Id., at 8, Adjustment B.

27 Christian District’s Responses to the Staff Report.

Staff Report Staff Report

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues 3,642,892$   134,143$   3,777,035$

Operating Expenses 3,572,240 (426,592) 3,145,648

Net Utility Operating Income 70,652$   560,735$   631,387$

  Staff Report
 -8- Case No. 2021-00369

change in the nonrecurring charges.28  The Commission finds that this adjustment is

known and measurable,29 is reasonable, and is accepted.

Employee Salaries and Wages.  In the Staff Report, Commission Staff

recommended the Commission increase pro forma salaries and wages by $17,046 to

reflect Christian District’s current staff level of 14 full-time employees, two part-time

employees, the hours that each employee worked in the test year, and the 2022 employee

wage rates.30  The Commission finds that the Commission Staff’s adjustment meets the

[…]

49 $623,037 (Commission Employee Salaries and Wages) x 7.65% (FICA Rate) = $$47,662 -
$43,864 (Pro Forma FICA Staff Report) = $3,794.

50 See Appendix B for a complete pro forma income statement.

  Staff Report
 -13- Case No. 2021-00369

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Based upon the Commission’s findings and determinations herein, Christian

District requires an increase in revenues of $189,995, or 5.089 percent above pro forma

present rate revenues as shown below.  This increase is required for Christian District to

remain operational and financially sound and have an opportunity to provide adequate,

efficient, and reasonable service to its customers.51

RATE DESIGN

Christian District proposed to increase its monthly retail water service rates evenly

across the board by approximately 4.29 percent.  Christian District has not performed a

cost of service study (COSS).  Christian District stated that it did not complete a COSS

because there has not been any material change in the water system to warrant a

51 KRS 278.030(2).

Staff Report Commission Commission

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues 3,777,035$   -$   3,777,035$

Operating Expenses 3,145,648 43,500 3,189,148

Net Utility Operating Income 631,387$   (43,500)$   587,887$

Updated Commission

Christian District Staff Report Adjustments Final Order

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 3,191,741$   3,145,648$   43,500$   3,189,148$

Plus: Average Annual Debt Service 680,945 680,945 0 680,945

Debt Service Coverage Requirement 136,189 136,189 0 136,189

Overall Revenue Requirement 4,008,875 3,962,782 43,500 4,006,281

Less: Other Operating Revenue (65,901) (18,339) 0 (18,339)

Fire Protection Revenue (2,641) (2,641) 0 (2,641)

Sales for Resale (15,288) 0 (15,288)

Interest Income (39,070) (39,070) 0 (39,070)

Revenue Required from Water Sales 3,901,263 3,887,444 43,500 3,930,943

Less: Normalized Revenues from Water Sales (3,740,947) (3,740,948) 0 (3,740,948)

Required Revenue Increase/(Decrease) 160,316$   146,496$   43,500$   189,995$

Percentage Increase 4.29% 3.92% 5.08%

  Staff Report
 -14- Case No. 2021-00369

COSS.52  It has been more than 20 years since the last COSS for Christian District was

completed.53

The Commission finds that the allocation of a revenue increase evenly across the

board to a utility’s rate design is appropriate when there has been no evidence entered

into the record demonstrating that this method is unreasonable and in the absence of a

COSS.  In the Staff Report, Commission Staff followed the method proposed by Christian

District and allocated Commission Staff’s calculated revenue increase across the board

[…]

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00369  DATED

Monthly Water Rates

5/8- X 3/4-Inch Meter
First 0  gallons $ 20.65  Minimum Bill
Over 0  gallons 0.00687 per gallon

1-Inch Meter
First 5,000  gallons $ 55.32  Minimum Bill
Over 5,000  gallons 0.00687 per gallon

1 1/2-Inch Meter
First 10,000  gallons $ 89.69 Minimum Bill
Over 10,000  gallons 0.00687 per gallon

2-Inch Meter
First 50,000  gallons $ 364.58 Minimum Bill
Over 50,000  gallons 0.00687 per gallon

4-Inch Meter
First  100,000  gallons $ 708.19  Minimum Bill
Over  100,000  gallons 0.00687 per gallon

Nonrecurring Charges

Reconnection Fee/Turn-on Fee $13.00
Reconnection Fee/Turn-on Fee (After Hours) $47.00
Meter Test Fee $  1.00
Returned Check Fee $  2.00
Broken Lock Fee $18.00

MAR 17 2022

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00369  DATED

Staff Report Staff Report Commission Commission

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues:

Total Metered Sales 3,601,759$   139,189$   3,740,948$   -$   3,740,948$

Fire Protection Revenue 2,641 2,641 2,641

Sales for Resale 15,288 15,288 15,288

Interdepartmental Sales (181) (181) (181)

Total Revenue - Water Sales 3,619,507 139,189 3,758,696 0 3,758,696

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 11,331 0 11,331 0 11,331

Misc. Service Revenues 9,966 (5,046) 4,920 0 4,920

Interdepartmental Rents 2,088 2,088 2,088

Total Other Operating Revenue 23,385 (5,046) 18,339 0 18,339

Total Operating Revenues 3,642,892 134,143 3,777,035 0 3,777,035

Operating Expenses:

Operation and Maintenance:

Salaries and Wages - Employees 613,563 (17,046)

(19,485) 577,032 26,520 603,552

Salaries and Wages - Officers 30,000 30,000 30,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 355,731 (201,189) 154,542 7,147 161,689

Purchased Water 1,219,214 (9,144) 1,210,070 1,210,070

Purchased Power 84,400 (633) 83,767 83,767

Purchased Power - Office Utilities 23,336 1,212 24,548 24,548

Chemicals 962 (7) 955 955

Materials and Supplies 226,548 (45,465)

(7,319)

(20,980) 152,784 152,784

Contractual Services 42,831 42,831 42,831

Rent - Equipment 1,085 1,085 1,085

Transportation Expenses 19,531 19,531 19,531

Insurance - Vehicle 64,848 64,848 64,848

Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 11,097 11,097 11,097

Insurance - Other 120,141 (39,346) 80,795 6,039 86,834

Bad Debt (26) (26) (26)

Miscellaneous Expenses 112,359 112,359 112,359

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,925,620 (359,402) 2,566,218 39,706 2,605,924

Depreciation Expense 589,269 783

(61,483) 528,569 528,569

Amortization Expense 6,993 6,993 6,993

Taxes Other Than Income 57,351 (13,483) 43,868 3,794 47,662

Total Operating Expenses 3,572,240 (426,592) 3,145,648 43,500 3,189,148

Net Utility Operating Income 70,652$   560,735$   631,387$   (43,500)$   587,887$

MAR 17 2022

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2021-00369

*Robert K. Miller
Straightline Kentucky LLC
113 North Birchwood Ave.
Louisville, KENTUCKY  40206

*James Owen
General Manager
Christian County Water District
1940 Dawson Springs Road
P. O. Box 7
Hopkinsville, KY  42241-0007

*Christian County Water District
1940 Dawson Springs Road
P. O. Box 7
Hopkinsville, KY  42241-0007

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	Chairman
	Vice Chairman
	APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00369  DATED
	Monthly Water Rates